## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/28/2008

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ReCellular, Inc.		07/28/2008	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ReCellular, Inc.	
Street Address:	2555 Bishop Circle West	
City:	Dexter	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48130	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77025021	CELL PHONE DATA ERASER
Registration Number:	3498798	ACCELLERATE
Registration Number:	3401022	RECELLULAR
Registration Number:	3290425	RECELLULAR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)566-8531

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-566-8530

Email: jkretzschmer@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Julie E. Kretzschmer

Address Line 1: 38500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 100 Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 217746-103840

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003855 FRAME: 0333** 

900116424

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie E. Kretzschmer
Signature:	/julie e kretzschmer/
Date:	09/18/2008
Total Attachments: 4 source=Merger#page1.tif source=Merger#page2.tif source=Merger#page3.tif source=Merger#page4.tif	

Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"RECELLULAR, INC.", A MICHIGAN CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "RECELLULAR MERGER CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME
OF "RECELLULAR, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED
IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2008, AT
11:19 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2008.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4574194 8100M

080821571

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Warriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6755451

DATE: 07-28-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:19 AM 07/28/2008 FILED 11:19 AM 07/28/2008 SRV 080821571 - 4574194 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

### MERGING

### RECELLULAR, INC.

#### INTO

RECELLULAR MERGER CORPORATION

(Parent into subsidiary pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware)

\*\*\*\*

ReCellular, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan;

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That it was organized on the 13th day of October, 1998, pursuant to the Business Corporation Act of the State of Michigan, the provisions of which permit the merger of a corporation of another state and a corporation organized and existing under the laws of said state.

**SECOND:** That it owns 90% of the outstanding shares of the capital stock of ReCellular Merger Corporation, a corporation incorporated on the 11th day of July, 2008, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

**THIRD:** That its Board of Directors at a meeting held on the 28th day of July, 2008, determined to merge the corporation into said ReCellular Merger Corporation, and did adopt the following resolutions:

RESOLVED, that this Corporation merge itself into its wholly owned subsidiary, ReCellular Merger Corporation, a Delaware corporation, which corporation assumes all of the obligations of this Corporation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the manner and basis of converting the shares of each constituent corporation is as follows:

a. each issued and outstanding share of common stock of this Corporation outstanding at the Effective Time shall be converted into, represent the right to receive and thereafter be exchanged for one hundred (100) shares of the common stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of the Surviving Corporation (ReCellular Merger Corporation); and

b. each issued and outstanding share of common stock or Series A Preferred Stock of ReCellular Merger Corporation held or owned beneficially by this Corporation at the Effective Time shall be cancelled and retired without payment of any consideration therefor.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon surrender of any certificates evidencing shares of this Corporation, there shall be executed and delivered a certificate for shares of the surviving corporation in accordance with the foregoing.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proposed merger of this Corporation as herein contemplated be submitted to the Stockholders of this Corporation for approval by written consent.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that an authorized officer of this Corporation be and is hereby directed to make and execute (i) a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of the foregoing resolutions, and the date of adoption thereof, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware, and a certified copy thereof in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County, and (ii) a Certificate of Merger and to file same with the Bureau of Commercial Services of the Michigan Department of Labor and Economic Growth.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the name of the Surviving Corporation (ReCellular Merger Corporation) shall be changed by amending Article FIRST of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of such corporation to read as follows:

FIRST: The name of this corporation is ReCellular, Inc. (the "Corporation")

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the merger shall become effective on July 31, 2008.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the merger may be amended or terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of this Corporation at any time prior to the time that the merger becomes effective.

**FOURTH:** That the proposed merger has been adopted, approved, certified, executed and acknowledged by this corporation in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan, under which it was organized.

FIFTH: Anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, this merger may be amended or terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of this Corporation at any time prior to the time that this merger filed with the Secretary of State becomes effective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said parent corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by an authorized officer this 28th day of July, 2008.

Name: Charles Newman

Title: President

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003855 FRAME: 0338**